
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
This will be a remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams in accordance with The Local Authorities 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

Date Not Specified 
 
To:  Members of the Community Safety Sub Committee (Councillors T Morris, 
A Dodwell, F Kharawala, R Berry, J Silverstone, V Harvey, R Goodchild, S Owen, 
G Perham, D Bowater and C Palmer) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Community Safety Sub Committee 
to be held on Monday, 13 July 2020 commencing at 7.30 pm in the This will be a 
remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams in accordance 
with The Local Authorities and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk.  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are 
required to declare any interests which are not currently entered in the 
Member’s Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the 
Monitoring Officer of it.  

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item 

on the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of 
that item unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE Monday, 13 July 2020 
 

 

 

and granted by the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).  
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3(f) and 3(g).  
 

6.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Community 
Safety Sub-Committee meeting held on 13 January 2020 (attached).  
 

7.   OPERATION DODFORD (Pages 7 - 32) 

 

 (a) To receive an update report from Bedfordshire Police in respect 

of Operation Dodford, crime and antisocial behaviour for the period 

January 2020 – May 2020 (attached).  

 

(b) To receive and consider recommending approval to Council of 

the Operation Dodford Section 92 Grant Agreement for 2020-2021 

(attached).  

 

8.   ACTIVITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  

 

 To discuss and consider possible activities for vulnerable young people 
during the school summer holidays, given that normal activities and 
projects are not operating due to COVID-19 restrictions.  

 

9.   CCTV & REDEPLOYABLE CAMERAS  

 

 To receive the CCTV monitoring reports from Central Bedfordshire Council for 
March, April and May 2020 (attached).  
 

10.   "WATCH" SCHEMES UPDATE  

 

 To receive a verbal update in respect of the “Watch” schemes within the Parish.  
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

 The Sub-Committee may consider it appropriate to consider the following 
resolution should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial to the 
public interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) 
Act 1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential 
nature of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding:  



COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE Monday, 13 July 2020 
 

 

 

Operational Policing (if applicable) 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 8 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020 AT 1930 HOURS 
 

Present  : Councillors   A Dodwell 
  R Goodchild 
  S Owen 
                         R Berry  
  T Morris  (Chair) 
  V Harvey 
  J Silverstone 
  K Cursons (substituting for F Kharawala) 

 
                      Also in attendance:      M Saccocio, Town Clerk 
  S Sandiford (Head of Democratic & Central  
  Services) 
  M Jahn, Committee Officer 
  Inspector C. Gurr 
  T/PS B. Craven 
  PCSO E. Weedon 
  L Farmer (Tactic Manager) (part meeting) 
    
            Members of the Public: 6 
 

22/CS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor F Kharawala 
(substituted by Councillor K Cursons) and Councillor J D’Este-Hoare. 
 

23/CS DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   

 
Councillor Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Bedfordshire Police 
and Crime Panel. 
 

24/CS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 Several members of the public present were representatives of the local Pub 
Watch and Shop Watch schemes and it was agreed that they could speak under 
that agenda item. 

 
25/CS MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Sub-Committee received the draft minutes of the Community Safety Sub-
Committee meeting held on 21 October 2019.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Community Safety Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 21 October 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Community Safety Sub-Committee 13 JANUARY 2020    
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 9 

26/CS COMMUNITY EMERGENCY PLAN 
  
The Sub-Committee received and considered a report regarding the creation of 
a Community Emergency Plan, following the suggestion by Central Bedfordshire 
Council that all parish councils should do so. The Plan would provide local detail 
to support Central Bedfordshire Council in the event of an emergency. Statutory 
responsibility rested with the local authority and activity would be directed 
through them, which would then ensure insurance cover for volunteers.  
 
Once adopted it was anticipated that an element of testing would take place and 
that the plan would be periodically reviewed and updated.  It was anticipated that 
the next About Town in March/April would invite members of the public to sign 
up as volunteers for the Community Emergency Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee approval of the 
draft Community Emergency Plan. 

 
27/CS  OPERATION DODFORD  
 

(a) The Sub-Committee received a written report regarding crime and 
antisocial behaviour with activity undertaken in respect of Operation Dodford and 
incidents of note for October, November and December 2019.  It was noted that 
there had been an increase in reported robberies, especially with young people 
against other young people for bicycles and mobile telephones. The Police 
introduced Operation Sparkler to target these specific crimes.   

 
A question was raised regarding drug use within the town and especially an area 
of land owned by a local business, where drug users gathered and rubbish had 
accumulated.  The police would investigate and would speak to the site owners 
to see whether the land could be better protected to avoid potential future 
incursions. Concerns were also raised regarding drug use and crime in the High 
Street.   

 
 It was noted that shopkeepers within the town appreciated the presence of extra 
officers through Operation Dodford who are used solely for patrols within the 
parish and not deployed elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
(b) The Sub-Committee received and considered a report regarding use of 
Operation Dodford underspend for the purposes of providing a community-
based initiative to address the fear of crime.   

 
A question was raised asking why the underspend had accumulated and what 
the funding could now be used for.  The Town Clerk informed Members that a 
number of factors had resulted in an underspend of the Community Safety 
budget, including a change in the way the police charged for their services and 
the availability of police officers to work overtime.  It was hoped that senior police 
officers attending Council later in the month might be able to provide ideas on 
how the community safety budget could best be used, given the underspend in 

Page 2



Community Safety Sub-Committee 13 JANUARY 2020    
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 10 

the last couple of years. In the meantime, the Sub-Committee recommended any 
remaining underspend go into earmarked reserves. 
 
A suggested project was a boxing-based activity called ‘Box Release’ aimed at 
vulnerable young people within the area.  It was hoped that a sporting activity 
with a qualified coach would help young people channel their anger and 
aggression in a constructive way whilst learning about and improving their 
physical health.  The course would run for 12 weeks and TACTIC would 
encourage vulnerable young people to take part.   An evaluation would take 
place after the initial twelve weeks with a report provided back to committee.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(i) endorse the use of Operation Dodford underspend to provide a 

community-based initiative in order to help combat the fear of crime 
within the Parish. 
 

(ii) endorse that a maximum of £3,000 of Operation Dodford underspend 
be used to facilitate the running of a ‘Box Release’ course to start from 
Easter and to extend for a maximum of 12 weeks and report back to 
committee on the outcomes and whether to continue the initiative.  

 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee that any 
underspend of the Community Safety revenue budget (4401/410) for 2019-
2020 be put into the earmarked reserve for Community Safety (9042/920) 
until decisions and projects for the funds had been agreed. 
 

28/CS CCTV & RE-DEPLOYABLE CAMERAS 
 

The Sub-Committee received a report of recorded CCTV incidents in Leighton 
Buzzard during October and November 2019.   
 
A question was raised regarding whether the Community Safety budget 
underspend could be used to provide improved CCTV.  It was confirmed that 
Central Bedfordshire Council had now secured a location for a new control room 
and at the appropriate time, the Town Council would engage with the police and 
Central Bedfordshire Council to discuss the potential to purchase additional 
equipment such as redeployable cameras for example that would remain the 
property of the Town Council.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
  29/CS WATCH SCHEME UPDATES 
 
 The Sub-Committee received a verbal update in respect of the ‘Watch’ schemes 

within the Parish including Pub Watch, Shop Watch and input from a new local 
group called Leighton Buzzard Safety in Numbers. 

 
 Pub Watch 
 
 A member of Pub Watch spoke of their concerns regarding a lack of police 

Page 3



Community Safety Sub-Committee 13 JANUARY 2020    
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 11 

response to incidents which had occurred over the festive period and which  had 
been reported to police when they occurred.   

 
Inspector Gurr could not comment on individual cases without a crime reference 
number but would follow up and report back to Pub Watch if crime references 
were provided.   

 
 Shop Watch 
 
 A member of Shop Watch spoke stating similar problems and concerns as Pub 

Watch and were disillusioned by the lack of response from police when crimes 
were reported.  The process of reporting via 101 was lengthy and often deterred 
shop owners from telephoning and even when CCTV images had been captured 
some crimes were not investigated.   Prolific shoplifters were known to police 
and shop owners and it was suggested perhaps other services or organisations 
could work with these people to try to address problems through rehabilitation 
outreach. 

 
 Inspector Gurr acknowledged the difficulties encountered when reporting crime 

on 101 but stressed that if reports were not received then the statistics would 
not show the amount of crime occurring. 

 
 Leighton Buzzard Safety in Numbers 
 
 A group had been set up called Leighton Buzzard Safety in Numbers to 

encourage people to participate, promote and protect so that the community 
worked together and all were aware of the perpetrators of crime in Leighton 
Buzzard. 

 
 An article regarding a group called ‘My Local Bobby’ formed by ex-police officers 

was mentioned and it was agreed the Chair circulate the information to members 
of the Sub-Committee for future discussion. 

 
Bedfordshire Police officers acknowledged that police resources were extremely 
stretched.  Between 7am – 10pm the Community Policing Team endeavoured 
to respond to reported crimes with the resources available.    The team consisted 
of 3 PCSOs and 7 PCs spread over early, late and weekend shifts and covered 
a geographical area stretching from Leighton-Linslade across to Barton-le-Clay. 
 
After 10pm any police response would come from Response Officers, located 
either at Dunstable or Luton and once on shift could be anywhere in the area 
when an urgent response was needed. The police control room had to assess 
all reported incidents for threat, harm and risk and had to prioritise the 
assignment of response officers accordingly.    

 
 It was suggested that Police officers from other teams should attend these 

meetings on occasion to give a wider view on how reported crimes were dealt 
with when the Community Policing Team were off shift.  Councillor Owen 
requested a letter be written to the Police Crime Commissioner stating the 
incidents highlighted by Pub Watch especially attacks on landlords and request 
a response to this letter.  The Town Clerk confirmed that Superintendent 

Page 4



Community Safety Sub-Committee 13 JANUARY 2020    
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 12 

Whittred and Inspector Gurr of Bedfordshire Police had been invited to the next 
Council meeting on 27 January to discuss policing matters within the town.  

 
 RESOLVED:  
 

(i) that Shop Watch submit a list of six problems they currently 
encounter to take to the Council Meeting on 27 January 2020. 

 
(ii) that a letter be written to the Police Crime Commissioner re 

concerns raised from Pub Watch and crime within the town and a 
response requested. 

 
(iii) To request that the Police provide data regarding response times 

for reporting crime on 101 system and any planned improvements 
for telephone/web reporting of incidents, for Council Meeting on 27 
January 2020. 

  
 

    30/CS       EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

There was no requirement to exclude the public. 

 

31/CS OPERATIONAL POLICING 

  There were no confidential operational policing matters to be reported. 

    

The meeting closed at 2124 hours. 

 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2020. 

 

 

 

Chair          6 APRIL 2020 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



RESTRICTED 

 RESTRICTED 
 

 
Page 1 of 12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Report: January to May 2020 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author: A/Sgt 5809 GRANT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

No part of this report should be disseminated or copied external to Bedfordshire Police without the prior approval of report owner.  This 
cover sheet should not be detached from the report to which it refers. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



RESTRICTED 

 RESTRICTED 
 

 
Page 2 of 12 

 

Crime and Anti-social behaviour (ASB) Leighton Buzzard & Linslade 
 
Bedfordshire Police implemented a new crime recording and case management system on 23rd May 2018.  New 

processes associated with this system have led to some data quality issues, principally because of differences in the way 

that information is captured.  The Force is actively working to implement improvement actions which we envisage will 

improve the quality of our data over time. Therefore the recorded crime data for May 2018 onwards cannot be verified 

by the Force and there are potentially significant issues with the accuracy of recorded crime data during this period. This 

should be taken into account when attempting to draw any conclusions around the profile for recorded crime over time. 

 

 Crimes Per Day  Recorded Crime  

Crime Type  
01/01/19 

to 
31/05/19 

01/01/20 
to 

31/05/20 

% 
Change 

 
01/01/19 

to 
31/05/19 

01/01/20 
to 

31/05/20 
Change 

Death/Injury 
by Unlawful 
Driving 

 0.01 0.01 +0.0%  1 1 +0 

Violence with 
Injury 

 0.50 0.58 +15.8%  76 88 +12 

Violence 
without Injury 

 0.76 0.77 +1.7%  115 117 +2 

Stalking and 
Harassment 

 0.56 0.59 +4.7%  85 
[...]


 
RESTRICTED CONTRACTS (WHEN COMPLETED) 

Page 1 of 11 

 
SECTION 92 GRANT 

 
 

Agreement between  
 

The Chief Constable for Bedfordshire  
 

and 
 

 Leighton-Linslade Town Council 
  

Agreement Reference Number - Op Dodford 
 

for 
 

Provision of a Police Act 1996 Section 92 Grant 
 

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is dated 23rd March 2020 and made between 
 

(1) Leighton-Linslade Town Council, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton 
Buzzard, Bedfordshire LU7 1HD (hereinafter referred to as “LLTC”) 
 

and 
 

(2) The Chief Constable for Bedfordshire, Police Headquarters, Woburn Road, 
Kempston, Bedford MK43 9AX (hereinafter referred to as “Chief Constable”). 
 
 

1 Definitions 
 

1.1 The following definitions shall apply within this Agreement. 
 

a ‘PCC’ means ‘The Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Bedfordshire 
 

b ‘LLTC’ means ‘Leighton-Linslade Town Council’. 
 

c ‘AGREEMENT’ means this Agreement document construed as one 
instrument. 
 

Page 19



Commercial in Confidence  

 
RESTRICTED CONTRACTS (WHEN COMPLETED) 

Page 2 of 11 

d ‘DULY 
AUTHORISED 
OFFICER’ 

means any person authorised by either party to act on 
their respective behalf for the purposes of the Agreement 
or any order. 
 

e ‘SERVICES’ means the services set out  in the service level 

Schedule. 

f ‘POLICE OFFICER’ means a Police Officer of Bedfordshire Police   
 

g 
 

‘CHIEF 
CONSTABLE’ 

means the Chief Constable of Bedfordshire Police 
 

h ‘POLICE STAFF’ means  a member of the staff employed by Bedfordshire 
Police 

i 
 
 
j 

‘PCSO’ 
 
 
‘GDPR’ 

means a member of the staff employed by Bedfordshire 
Police as a Police Community Support Officer. 
 
means EU General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679 

   
 
2  Principle Objectives of This Agreement  
 
2.1 The following Grant Agreement has been drafted between Chief Constable and LLTC 

with the primary aim and principle objective of providing the Chief Constable with a 
funding grant from LLTC for the provision of a
[...]
ld help CBC to manage the 
trail. The budget proposed at recommendation 1.2 is estimated.  

 
 
End 

Page 32


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 OPERATION DODFORD
	Operation Dodford Leighton Linslade Town Council (draft)
	Evening Pedestrianisation Trial




Minutes of the meeting


Page 13 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13 JULY 2020 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Present:  Councillors A Dodwell 
R Goodchild 
S Owen – joined 1940 
R Berry 
T Morris (Chair) 
V Harvey 
J Silverstone 
F Kharawala  

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services 
M Jahn, Committee Officer 
I Haynes, Head of Grounds and Environmental 
Services 
L Farmer, TACTIC Manager left 2044 
Sergeant B Craven, Bedfordshire Police 
Councillor Carole Hegley, Central Beds Council 
S Swain, Lead Youth Worker, Groundwork East 
left 2044 
Councillor G Perham 
Councillor C Palmer 
Councillor D Bowater – joined 1941 

  
 
Members of the public: 1 
  

 
32 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Tony Morris be appointed 

Chair of the Sub-Committee for 2020-2021. There were no further 
nominations. 
 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Tony Morris Chair of the Community 
Safety Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2020-2021.   
 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Farzana Kharawala be 
appointed Vice Chair of the Sub-Committee for 2020-2021. One more 
nomination was made for Councillor Amanda Dodwell. 



Community Safety Sub Committee Meeting Monday, 13 July 2020 
 

 

Page 14 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Farzana Kharawala Vice Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2020-2021.   
 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 No apologies for absence were received 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.   
 
Councillor Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Bedfordshire 
Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

36 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 
 

 There were no questions from the public 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Sub-Committee received the draft minutes of the Community Safety 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 13 January 2020.  
 
Minute reference 27/CS Operation Dodford – a question was raised 
regarding the Box Release Project.  It was confirmed that equipment had 
been purchased but because of the COVID-19 lockdown the project had not 
been able to begin.  It was hoped to continue with the project when allowed 
as it proved to be very popular with young people  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Community Safety Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 13 January 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly. 
 

38 OPERATION DODFORD 
 

 (a) The Sub-Committee had received a written report regarding crime and 
antisocial behaviour in advance of the meeting and a verbal summary was 
given by Sergeant B Craven of Bedfordshire Police regarding activity 
undertaken in respect of Operation Dodford and incidents of note from 
January to May 2020 including the COVID-19 lockdown period. It was noted 
that the figures for shoplifting and public order offences would generally refer 
to the period from January to mid-March before lockdown began.  Concerns 
were raised regarding the rise in violence with injury over this time and it was 
confirmed that domestic violence crime during lockdown could account for 
this increase.   



Community Safety Sub Committee Meeting Monday, 13 July 2020 
 

 

Page 15 

 
Operation Dodford priorities changed after COVID-19 lockdown restrictions 
were eased to patrolling parks, countryside beauty spots and supermarkets 
to monitor social distancing and ensure government guidance was being 
adhered to. During the last few weeks this had now reverted to policing the 
market and town centre to manage issues encountered at the market and in 
shops. 
 
A question was raised regarding bicycle theft and how the police could help 
to reduce this.  It was agreed that crime prevention advice and bike 
engraving could be offered by the Police to help reduce bicycle theft and 
make the public more aware of bike security. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that policing of parks in Linslade and Leighton 
Buzzard could help with anti-social behaviour and perhaps the remit of the 
Dodford Agreement could include this option.  Sgt Craven had planned to 
carry out extra night-time patrols through Operation Dodford in the town, with 
himself and four officers, with one taking place in March which proved 
effective with no crimes reported.  COVID-19 lockdown then happened and 
further patrols of this nature could not take place.   Members agreed this 
would be an excellent way to use Community Safety budget. 
 
A question was raised regarding the remit of Operation Dodford and whether 
this could be reviewed and include more patrols in Linslade.  It was agreed 
this should be discussed at a meeting with the Police, Town Clerk and 
Chairman of this Sub Committee. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
(b)     The Sub-Committee received the annual renewal of the Operation 
Dodford section 92 grant agreement for consideration. The agreement ran 
annually from 1 April – 31 March. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council to approve the Operation Dodford Section 
92 Grant Agreement for the year 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021.  
 
 

39 ACTIVITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

 The Sub-Committee received and considered a verbal request for funding to 
provide activities for vulnerable young people during the school holidays as 
normal activities and projects were not operating due to COVID-19 
restrictions. This was aimed at reducing antisocial behaviour. A number of 
parties had discussion on the project in advance of the meeting with 
Groundwork leading on the delivery.   
 
It was proposed that sessions include bike maintenance, football, street 
dance and provision of pizza, to take place at Astral Park on 21 July, 28 July, 
4 August and 11 August 2020. The total cost of this project would be £690 
and members agreed it would provide much needed activities for young 



Community Safety Sub Committee Meeting Monday, 13 July 2020 
 

 

Page 16 

people within the area.  A question was raised regarding the location and 
whether a more central park could be used for the activities.   
 
RESOLVED to approve allocation of £690 from the Community Safety 
budget to provide activities for vulnerable young people over the 
school summer holidays.   
 

40 CCTV & REDEPLOYABLE CAMERAS 
 

 The Sub-Committee received reports of recorded CCTV incidents in Leighton 
Buzzard during March, April, and May 2020. These reports were publicly 
available and published monthly on the Central Bedfordshire Council 
website.  
A question was raised regarding the lack of arrests shown on the report and 
it was confirmed that the report only showed the CCTV incidents captured. 
Further detail would have to be added by the Police to incorporate what had 
happened after the incident.  
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that an update meeting had recently been held 
with Central Bedfordshire officers. Central Bedfordshire Council was 
progressing its plans to upgrade its public space CCTV network to a fully 
digital system and to build a new modern CCTV Control Room. An invitation 
to tender was anticipated to be published in the next 2-3 months and the 
Sub-Committee was asked to agree to inclusion of its existing cameras in the 
tender. This would enable accurate costs to be obtained to purchase new 
cameras and any associated equipment. There will be no obligation to buy.  
 
RESOLVED to note the CCTV reports and to endorse that Leighton-
Linslade Town Council’s existing cameras be included in the invitation 
to tender for a digital system being issued by Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
 

41 "WATCH" SCHEMES UPDATE 
 

 The Sub-Committee received a verbal update in respect of the Street Watch 
and Speed Watch schemes within the Parish. 
 

42 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 There was no requirement to exclude the public. 
 

43 OPERATIONAL POLICING 
 

 There were no confidential operational policing matters to be reported. 
 

 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm.  



Community Safety Sub Committee Meeting Monday, 13 July 2020 
 

 

Page 17 

 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 13 JULY 2020.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                26 OCTOBER 2020  


